
CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY				    VOL. CXXXVII–NO. 52
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, December 24, 2011

BOYLE, Iva Mezena	 Ira A. Boyle	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Rhoda MacKinnon (EX.)	 PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 24, 2011 (52-12)*

CAMPBELL, Florence Rowena	 Ronald Campbell	 The Law Office of 
Summerside	 John Campbell (EX.)	  Kathleen Loo Craig, QC		
Prince Co., PE		  PO Box 11
December 24, 2011 (52-12)*		  Summerside, PE

CANN, Krista Leigh	 Barbara Mary Cann (EX.)	 Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown		  17 West Street
(Formerly of Winsloe)		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 24, 2011 (52-12)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1096	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 24, 2011

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ELLIS, R. Isabel	 Frank Ellis	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown	 Peter Ellis	 PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE	 Elva Ellis-MacDonald (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 24, 2011 (52-12)*

EMERY, Kenneth R.	 Saundra Emery (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Wood Islands		  PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 24, 2011 (52-12)*

MacDONALD, James Eric Hillard	 Mary Leona MacDonald (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Marshfield		  PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 24, 2011 (52-12)*

MacEACHERN, Benjamin Davis	 Tanya MacEachern (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 24, 2011 (52-12)*

MacKENZIE, Amy Joyce	 Dale Norman MacKenzie	 Robert R. MacArthur
Long Creek	 Lincoln Reigh MacKenzie	 PO Box 127
Queens Co., PE	 Donald Hector MacKenzie (EX.)	 Cornwall, PE
December 24, 2011 (52-12)*

MacLEAN, Mary Josephine	 Willard MacLean (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 24, 2011 (52-12)*

McCARVILL, Joseph Vernon	 Paul McCarvill (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
(aka Joseph Vernon McCarville)		  PO Box 2140
Kinkora		  Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
December 24, 2011 (52-12)*

MILLER, Curtis Rognlie	 Curtis Scott Miller (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Stratford		  PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 24, 2011 (52-12)*

MURPHY, Bibiana May	 Wilfred MacMillan (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown		  PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 24, 2011 (52-12)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

December 24, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1097

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

PITRE, Phyllis Mary	 Jean Sinclair (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  BDC Place
Queens Co., PE		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 24, 2011 (52-12)*		  Charlottetown, PE

STEWART, Constance L.	 John Wendell Stewart	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, QC
Summerside	 Robert Earle Stewart (EX.)	 PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
December 24, 2011 (52-12)*

CAMPBELL, Joseph Edward	 Lucy Johnstone	 Macnutt & Dumont
Cardigan	 Kenneth Campbell	 PO Box 965
Kings Co., PE	 Peter Campbell (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 24, 2011 (52-12)*

GILLIS, Jeffrey Charles	 Kimberly Ann Gillis (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 24, 2011 (52-12)*

WILLIAMS, Kylar Thomas Russell	 Kyle Williams (AD.)	 McLellan Brennan
Alberton		  37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
December 24, 2011 (52-12)*

BERTRAM, Harvey Waldon	 Frank Bertram	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Hazelgrove, Hunter River RR#4	 Wilfred Smith (EX.)	 PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 17, 2011 (51-11)

HUGHES, Emmett James	 Daniel Hughes (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Belfast		  BDC Place
(Formerly of Dromore)		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 17, 2011 (51-11)

JOHNSTON, William Roy	 William Brent Johnston (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Freeland, Ellerslie RR#2		  PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
(Formerly of Ottawa, ON)
December 17, 2011 (51-11)

WARD, William B. 	 Margaret Diane Woodley (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Summerside		  155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
December 17, 2011 (51-11)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1098	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 24, 2011

THOMAS, Albert L.	 Albert S. Thomas	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Catherine Ann Doyle (EX.)	 PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 10, 2011 (50-10)

BYRNE, John Andrew	 Patrick Wood (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Santa Monica		  BDC Place
County of Los Angeles		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
California, USA		  Charlottetown, PE
December 10, 2011 (50-10)

WILSON, Lea Elmer	 Donna Wilson (AD.)	 Ian W. H. Bailey
Crapaud		  513B North River Road
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 10, 2011 (50-10)

CHIASSON, Rita Helena	 Terrence Chiasson	 David R. Hammond, QC
Ottawa	 Coleen Chiasson (EX.)	 740A Water Street East
Ontario		  Summerside, PE
December 3, 2011 (49-09)

HENN, Robert Warren	 Patricia A. Henn (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Havelock, Craven County		  PO Box 1453
North Carolina, USA		  Charlottetown, PE
December 3, 2011 (49-09)

BELL, Aubrey	 Mark L. Gallant (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Murray Harbour		  PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 3, 2011 (49-09)

GILLIS, Joseph R.	 Mary F. Conway (AD.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris 		  PO Box 238
(Formerly of St. Margarets)		  Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE 
December 3, 2011 (49-09)

ELLSWORTH, George Albert	 George David Ellsworth	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague	 Eric Albert Ellsworth (EX.)	 PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE	
November 26, 2011 (48-08)

MacLEAN, James William	 Valerie MacLean (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
November 26, 2011 (48-08)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

December 24, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1099

RYAN, William Angus	 Sandra Fraser (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE	
November 26, 2011 (48-08)

LARTER, Hilton Alden	 Shirley Larter (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
Hampshire		  PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE 
November 26, 2011 (48-08)

LAWRENCE, Joseph William	 Kenneth Lawrence	 McInnes Cooper	
Charlottetown	 Jo-Ann Gaudet (EX.)	 BDC Place, Suite 620
Queens Co., PE		  119 Kent Street
November 19, 2011 (47-07)		  Charlottetown, PE

MORRISON, Albert Laurie (aka	 Barbara Ann Morrison (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Albert Laureston Laurie Morrison)		  PO Box 2140
Belle River		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 19, 2011 (47-07)

MacDONALD, Jean Spence	 E. Kent Wyand (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown		  PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
November 19, 2011 (47-07)

MacTAVISH, William Sinclair	 Donald MacTavish (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Eldon		  PO Box 522
(Formerly of Lower Newtown)		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 19, 2011 (47-07)

ROY, Eugene E.	 Constance Roy (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Summerville		  PO Box 522
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
November 19, 2011 (47-07)

SCOTT, Mary Jane	 Melvin Scott (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Colchester		  PO Box 965
County of New London		  Charlottetown, PE
Connecticut, USA
November 19, 2011 (47-07)

WATTS, George Neville	 Sharon Margaret	 Sharon M. Watts
Edmonton	    (Bray) Watts (EX.)	 17025 95 St. NW
Alberta		  Edmonton, AB	
November 19, 2011 (47-07)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1100	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 24, 2011

THIBEAU, William Edward	 Phyllis Thibeau (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Kensington		  PO Box 3160
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
November 19, 2011 (47-07)

FOLEY, Cynthia Gael Black	 Heather Hubley	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Wheatley River	 Meredith Black (EX.)	 PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
November 12, 2011 (46-06)

LAUGHLIN, Gloria Constance	 Steven Joseph Laughlin	 McInnes Cooper
Miscouche	 Catherine Starr-Anne 	 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE	    Diepbrink (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
November 12, 2011 (46-06)

MacISAAC, Ethel Teresa	 Heather MacDonald Jones (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Halifax		  PO Box 2560
Nova Scotia		  Charlottetown, PE
November 12, 2011 (46-06)

BURGOYNE, Terrance E.	 Ewan W. Clark (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford		  PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE		  Montague, PE	
November 5, 2011 (45-05)

DENT, Lila May Leota	 Royal Trust Corporation of Canada	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Eldon	 Charlotte Rebecca Eagles (EX.)	 PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly of London,
Middlesex Co., ON)
November 5, 2011 (45-05)

FORD, Wayne Floyd	 Norma Ford (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Oyster Bed Bridge		  220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
November 5, 2011 (45-05)

HARLEY, Donald James	 Florence MacSwain 	 Cox & Palmer
Green Meadows	 Paul MacDonald (EX.)	 PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
November 5, 2011 (45-05)

HUGHES, Mary Doreen	 Steven Labchuk (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  BDC Place, Suite 620
Queens Co., PE		  119 Kent Street
November 5, 2011 (45-05)		  Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

December 24, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1101

MacNEILL, Samuel James	 Ruth Chiasson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Georgetown		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
November 5, 2011 (45-05)

MUTTART, John Robert	 Sarah Loretta Muttart (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly of Albany RR#2
Prince Co., PE)
November 5, 2011 (45-05)

SQUIRES, Robert Addison	 Leslie W. Squires	 Campbell Stewart
Morell	 Percy R. Squires (AD.)	 PO Box 485
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
November 5, 2011 (45-05)

ALEXANDER, Sally J.	 L. Mai Allison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Westport Island		  PO Box 40
County of Lincoln		  Alberton, PE
Maine, USA
October 29, 2011 (44-04)

HASLAM, Barbara Ethel “Jean”	 Barbara Strongman	 Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown	 Lorna Haslam-Mann (EX.)	 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 29, 2011 (44-04)

MacKENZIE, Neil Alaister	 Sandra Joanne Hea (EX.)	 Reagh & Reagh
Stratford		  17 West Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 29, 2011 (44-04)

MacLEAN, Andrew Edward	 Donald Andrew MacLean (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Kensington		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
October 29, 2011 (44-04)

MacLEOD, Lloyd William	 Rena Matthews (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
October 29, 2011 (44-04)

PAYNTER, Leonard Frederick	 Honor Jean Paynter (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Freetown		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
October 29, 2011 (44-04)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1102	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 24, 2011

ROBERTS, Eleanor E.	 Robert K. Roberts (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  BDC Place, Suite 620
(Formerly of Sherwood)		  119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 29, 2011 (44-04)

SMITH, Charles “Bradford”	 Phyllis Eliza Horne (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
O’Leary		  PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
October 29, 2011 (44-04)

McKINNON, Vernon	 Douglas McKinnon (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Bellwood		  PO Box 2140
Illinois, USA		  Charlottetown, PE
October 29, 2011 (44-04)

RODGERSON, Alfred William 	 Theresa Rodgerson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Unionvale		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
October 29, 2011 (44-04)

SAVOURY, Carol Adeline	 Bernard Savoury (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 29, 2011 (44-04)

BERNARD, Rhoda Irene	 Walter A. Clark (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Summerside		  PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
October 22, 2011 (43-03)

COFFIN, Margaret Catherine	 Ronalda Power	 Ian W. H. Bailey
Charlottetown	 Travis Wakelin (EX.)	 513B North River Road
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 22, 2011 (43-03)

DOIRON, Rotha Mabel	 Bethany Lorna Doiron 	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Robert Leo Doiron (EX.)	 PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 22, 2011 (43-03)

FILLMORE, Larry Carlson	 Ida Gertrude Fillmore (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Cascumpec		  PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
October 22, 2011 (43-03)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

December 24, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1103

GREEN, Lewis	 Barbara McCunn (EX.)	 The Law Office of Kathleen 
Summerside		     Loo Craig, QC
Prince Co., PE		  PO Box 11
October 22, 2011 (43-03)		  Summerside, PE

HARRIS, Barrie William	 Florence E. Harris (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
October 22, 2011 (43-03)

MONTGOMERY, Robert Craig	 Lynn Maureen Montgomery (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Lower Bedeque		  37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
October 22, 2011 (43-03)

MacPHERSON, W. Wallace	 Rena M. MacPherson	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford (formerly of Southport)	 Clinton MacLean (EX.)	 PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 22, 2011 (43-03)

MacDONALD, Connor James	 Maurice James MacDonald	 Matheson & Murray
Grand Tracadie	 Judy MacDonald	 PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE	     (nee Jackson) (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
October 22, 2011 (43-03)

MacTAVISH, Malcolm Duncan	 Courtney Tamara 	 Campbell Lea
Stratford	    Joy Saunders (AD.)	 PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 22, 2011 (43-03)

PIERCE, Campbell Elijah	 Eugene Rossiter (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
Elmira		  PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 22, 2011 (43-03)

BURKE, Mary Theresa	 Donna Marie Burke (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 8, 2011 (41-01)

FISHER, Louise Mary	 Jack Carruthers	 McInnes Cooper
Summerside	 Vivian Fox	 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE	 Wendell Fox (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
October 8, 2011 (41-01)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1104	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 24, 2011

HORGAN, Bernadette F.	 Mary Beth MacMillan (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown		  PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 8, 2011 (41-01)

LEWIS, John Robert	 Arthur Lewis (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
O’Leary		  PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
October 8, 2011 (41-01)

MacKAY, Kenneth	 Kevin MacLeod (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Milo		  PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
October 8, 2011 (41-01)

MacKENZIE, Marjorie Christena	 Ruth Myrtle Thorne (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Montague		  PO Box 965
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 8, 2011 (41-01)

MAYNARD, Garfield S.	 Donna Maynard Holmes (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation 
Presque Isle		  PO Box 238
County of Aroostook		  Souris, PE
Maine, USA
October 8, 2011 (41-01)

O’CONNOR, Roy Addison	 Flora O’Connor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
October 8, 2011 (41-01)

WOOD, Jennifer	 Kim Jennifer Johnston (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Summerside		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE		
October 8, 2011 (41-01)

CARTER, Faye	 Gregory Byron Jones (AD.)	 Boyne Clarke LLP
Stratford		  Box 876
Queens Co., PE		  Dartmouth Main
October 8, 2011 (41-01)		  Halifax Regional Municipality, NS

CHISHOLM, Amy Frances	 David Champion Chisholm (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Malpeque		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
October 8, 2011 (41-01)

COBB, Ralph Fielding	 Donald Ralph Cobb (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Summerside		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
October 8, 2011 (41-01)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

December 24, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1105

MacLEAN, Annie May	 John Malcolm MacLean 	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Caledonia	 Glen Sanders (AD.)	 PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 8, 2011 (41-01)

PETERS, Edna Cecilia	 Harold Aucoin (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 1, 2011 (40-53)

BRYENTON, George Edgar	 Ann Semple (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington		  82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
September 24, 2011 (39-52)

FROST, Doris	 Hal Forbes	 The Law Office of 
Summerside	 Alexander Forbes (EX.)	    Kathleen Loo Craig, QC
Prince Co., PE		  PO Box 11
September 24, 2011 (39-52)		  Summerside, PE

GRAVES, Shirley Anne	 Cathy Lenihan	 Robert McNeill
Bedeque	 David Lenihan (Jr.) (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
September 24, 2011 (39-52)

TWEEL, David	 Sheldon Tweel	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Deborah (Debbie) MacRae	 PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE	 Derek Tweel (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
September 24, 2011 (39-52)

CLEMENTS, Dustin Cecil	 Janice Irene Shaw	 McInnes Cooper
Bloomfield	 Anthony John 	 BDC Place
Prince Co., PE	   Edward Clements (AD.)	 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
September 24, 2011 (39-52)		  Charlottetown, PE

LAZAR, Gerald Robert	 Joseph Lazar	 Stewart McKelvey
Grand Tracadie	 Marianne Hare (AD.)	 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 24, 2011 (39-52)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1106	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 24, 2011

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name	 FOND MEMORIES PET 		
		  CEMETERY INC.
New Name	 101505 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date:		  November 25, 2011
52
________________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership 
Act for each of the following:

Name:	 ANDERSON FARMS
Owner:	 Frederick L. Anderson
	 Daniel “Scott”  Anderson
Registration Date:		 December 14, 2011

Name:	 FLAIR FOR HAIR
Owner:	 Ambyr   MacDonald
Registration Date:		 December 12, 2011

Name:	 TIGHTLINE TOURS
Owner:	 Spencer  Norton
	 Gregory  Norton
Registration Date:		 December 08, 2011
52
________________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS 
PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued by 
the Minister to the following:

Name:	 101508 P.E.I. INC.
	 505 Roseberry Road
	 Belfast, PE C0A 1A0
Incorporation Date:		 December 15, 2011

Name:	 101510 P.E.I. INC.
	 34 Wren Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2C1
Incorporation Date:		 December 07, 2011

Name:	 101511 P.E.I. INC.
	 c/o P.O. Box 522
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1
Incorporation Date:		 December 07, 2011

Name:	 AARON SIBLEY PROFESSIONAL 		
	 CORPORATION
	 15 Picton Beete Crescent
	 Stratford, PE C1B 0C1
Incorporation Date:		 December 15, 2011

Name:	 D & W ENTERPRISES INC.
	 17464 Route 2
	 Miltonvale
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z4
Incorporation Date:		 December 13, 2011

Name:	 D.L. MCQUAID HOLDINGS 		
	 SUMMERSIDE INC.
	 78 Walthen Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4T8
Incorporation Date:		 December 12, 2011

Name:	 D.L. MCQUAID PROPERTIES 		
	 SUMMERSIDE INC.
	 78 Walthen Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4T8
Incorporation Date:		 December 12, 2011

Name:	 DEREK N. CHAUDHARY 		
	 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
	 6 Mullaghmore Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1P2
Incorporation Date:		 December 19, 2011

Name:	 ELMWOOD TRUCKING INC.
	 698 Peters Road
	 RR #3
	 Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0
Incorporation Date:		 December 13, 2011

Name:	 HARDING & THOMSON INC.
	 286 Green Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1Y7
Incorporation Date:		 December 13, 2011

Name:	 HORIZON RESEARCH INC.
	 c/o Monaghan Farms Ltd.
	 2890 Grahams Road
	 Norboro, Kensington RR 6, PE 
	 C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:		 December 14, 2011



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

December 24, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1107

Name:	 MARITIME WASTE SERVICES 		
	 (2011) INC.
	 220 Kent Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1P2
Incorporation Date:		 December 14, 2011

Name:	 PROSPERITY GROUP INC.
	 42 St. Peters Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5N5
Incorporation Date:		 December 13, 2011

Name:	 RIVERWOOD HOLDINGS INC.
	 15 James Street
	 P.O. Box 253
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Incorporation Date:		 December 14, 2011

Name:	 STEPHEN J. CARPENTER 		
	 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
	 263 Kinlock Road
	 Stratford, PE C1B 0B3
Incorporation Date:		 December 12, 2011

Name:	 STEPHEN J. CARPENTER 		
	 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CORP.
	 263 Kinlock Road
	 Stratford, PE C1B 0B3
Incorporation Date:		 December 12, 2011
52
_____________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent 
have been issued by the Minister to the 
following:

Name:	 BENNETT CARR INSURANCE 		
	 LTD.
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:		 December 08, 2011

Name:	 CAS HOLDINGS LTD.
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:		 December 12, 2011

Name:	 FRIENDS OF ST. MARY’S 
	 CHURCH, INDIAN RIVER 		
	 ASSOCIATION INC.
Purpose	 To amend the objects and purposes.
Effective Date:		 December 12, 2011

Name:	 SEAWOOD MARINA (1971) LTD.
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:		 December 08, 2011
52
_____________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 ST. JAMES GATE
Owner:	 ST. JAMES GATE PEI LTD.
	 8 Day Ave.
	 P.O. Box 20079
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N4
Registration Date:		 December 05, 2011

Name:	 ENERGIE VACATIONS
Owner:	 SUNWING VACATIONS INC./ 
	 VACANCES SUNWING INC.
	 27 Fasken Drive
	 Toronto, ON M9W 1K6
Registration Date:		 December 07, 2011

Name:	 FIX AUTO COLLISION
Owner:	 WEEKS AUTO BODY LTD.
	 22027 RR #2
 	 Pleasant Valley, PE C0A 1E0
Registration Date:		 December 02, 2011

Name:	 FOND MEMORIES PET 		
	 CEMETERY
Owner:	 WINTER RIVER FARMS LTD.
	 883 Suffolk Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7
Registration Date:		 December 09, 2011

Name:	 JANITOR’S MARKET
Owner:	 BIG ERICS INC.
	 99 Blackmarsh Road
	 St. John’s, NL A1E 1S6
Registration Date:		 November 29, 2011

Name:	 GRAND ENTRANCE MAT 		
	 SYSTEMS
Owner:	 BIG ERICS INC.
	 99 Blackmarsh Road
	 St. John’s , NL A1E 1S6
Registration Date:		 November 29, 2011



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1108	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 24, 2011

Name:	 LOGTEK
Owner:	 ROPAK CANADA INC.
	 2700-700 West Georgia Street
	 Vancouver, BC V7Y 1B8
Registration Date:		 December 13, 2011

Name:	 XYLEM RESIDENTIAL & 		
	 COMMERCIAL WATER
Owner:	 XYLEM CANADA COMPANY/		
	 SOCIÉTÉ XYLEM CANADA
	 1959 Upper Water Street
	 Suite 900
	 Halifax, NS B3J 3N2
Registration Date:		 December 13, 2011

Name:	 EAU RÉSIDENTIELLE ET 		
	 COMMERCIALE XYLEM
Owner:	 XYLEM CANADA COMPANY/		
	 SOCIÉTÉ XYLEM CANADA
	 1959 Upper Water Street
	 Suite 900
	 Halifax, NS B3J 3N2
Registration Date:		 December 13, 2011

Name:	 XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS
Owner:	 XYLEM CANADA L.P.
	 100 King Street West
	 1 First Canadian Place, Suite 1600
	 Toronto, ON M5X 1G5
Registration Date:		 December 15, 2011

Name:	 XYLEM RESIDENTIAL & 		
	 COMMERCIAL WATER
Owner:	 XYLEM CANADA L.P.
	 100 King Street West
	 1 First Canadian Place, Suite 1600
	 Toronto, ON M5X 1G5
Registration Date:		 December 15, 2011

Name:	 VISALUS SCIENCES
Owner:	 VISALUS SCIENCES CANADA 		
	 INC.
	 Suite 2300, Bentall 5
	 550 Burrard Street
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 2B5
Registration Date:		 December 15, 2011
 
Name:	 SPEEDY GLASS
Owner:	 BELRON CANADA 		
	 INCORPORATED
	 8288 Boulevard Pie IX
	 Montreal, PQ H1Z 3T6
Registration Date:		 December 16, 2011
 
Name:	 ANDERSON FARMS
Owner:	 Daniel “Scott” Anderson

	 705 St. Patrick’s Road
	 RR #1
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:		 December 14, 2011

Name:	 BEAUTY NAIL CONCEPT JUTTA 		
	 HERING
Owner:	 Jetta Marianne Hering
	 P. O. Box 32
	 North Rustico, PE C0A 1X0
Registration Date:		 December 15, 2011

Name:	 FEASIBLE FUELS
Owner:	 Jeffery  Mellish
	 1129 Brackley Point Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z3
Registration Date:		 December 16, 2011

Name:	 FLAIR FOR HAIR
Owner:	 Jennifer  MacWilliams
	 P.O. Box 43
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:		 December 12, 2011

Name:	 KATHLEEN MACMILLAN 		
	 CONSULTING
Owner:	 Kathleen M. MacMillan
	 1945 Heatherdale Road
	 P.O. Box 27
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:		 December 12, 2011

Name:	 ‘LAUGHIN FIT’
Owner:	 Dennis  Trainer
	 48 Trainer Road
	 RR #2
	 Mt. Stewart, PE C0A 1T0
Registration Date:		 December 14, 2011

Name:	 P.E.I. PICKERS
Owner:	 John Kenneth Coles
	 47 Jillian Drive
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H4
Registration Date:		 December 06, 2011

Name:	 PEAKES MACHINE
Owner:	 Robert  Grant
	 6501 Launching Road
	 P.O. Box 122
	 Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date:		 December 06, 2011

Name:	 RED EARTH LAND USE 		
	 PLANNING
Owner:	 Janice  Harper
	 44 Ambrose Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3P4
Registration Date:		 December 07, 2011



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

December 24, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1109

 Name:	 SILVER DOOR ENTERPRISE
Owner:	 Carl  Barton
	 229 East Royalty Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 0G1
Registration Date:		 December 12, 2011
 
Name:	 THE CHURCH BIZARRE
Owner:	 Harold  Wessman
	 1273 Main Street
	 Murray Harbour, PE C0A 1V0
Owner:	 Colleen  Wessman
	 1273 Main Street
	 Murray Harbour, PE C0A 1V0
Registration Date:		 December 07, 2011
 
Name:	 TIGHTLINE TOURS
Owner:	 Spencer  Norton
	 210 Norton’s Road
	 RR #5
	 Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date:		 December 08, 2011
 
Name:	 WILLIAMS COTTAGE AT 
	 HOWE BAY
Owner:	 Donald R. Williams
	 468 Cimarron Circle
	 Okotoks, AB T1S 1R9
Owner:	 Judith  L. Williams
	 468 Cimarron Circle
	 Okotoks, AB T1S 1R9
Registration Date:		 December 12, 2011
 
Name:	 WJH ENTERPRISES
Owner:	 Wayne Joseph Hooper
	 4830 Murray Harbour Road
	 Uigg, RR #2
	 Vernon, PE C0A 2E0
Registration Date:		 December 08, 2011
52
______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name: 	Carol Arden Leclair                      
Present Name: 	Bonita Louise Leclair 

December 13, 2011

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

52

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration 
for the purpose of solemnizing marriage in 
the province of Prince Edward Island for the  
following clergy has been cancelled:

Rev. Stephen Fenton
P.O. Box 298
Cornwall PE   COA 1H0

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

52
______________________________________

NOTICE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

DESIGNATION 
PURSUANT TO SUBSECTIONS 

186(5), 188(1)(b) AND 487.01
OF THE CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA

Pursuant to subsections 186(5), 188(1)(b) 
and 487.01 of the Criminal Code of Canada, I 
hereby designate the peace officer from time to 
time occupying the following position within 
the Royal Canadian Mounted Police:

Officer in Charge Criminal Operations
“L” Division 

and any person acting under his/her authority, 
to intercept private communications under 
authorizations, or to observe by means of a 
television camera or other similar electronic 
device if the offence under investigation is one 
in respect of which proceedings, if any, may 
be instituted at the instance of the Government 
of Prince Edward Island and conducted by or 
on behalf of the Attorney General of Prince 
Edward Island.

DATED this 20th day of December, 2011 at 
the City of Charlottetown, Province of Prince 
Edward Island.

Janice Sherry
Minister of Environment, Labour and Justice

and Attorney General
Province of Prince Edward Island

52



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1110	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 24, 2011

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Bennett Carr Insurance Ltd.........................1107
CAS Holdings Ltd......................................1107
Friends of St. Mary’s Church, Indian River .......	
	 Association Inc..........................................1107
Seawood Marina (1971) Ltd.......................1107

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Anderson Farms..........................................1106
Flair for Hair...............................................1106
Tightline Tours............................................1106

Registrations
Anderson Farms..........................................1108
Beauty Nail Concept Jutta Hering..............1108
Church Bizarre, The....................................1109
Eau Résidentielle et Commerciale Xylem..1108
Energie Vacations........................................1107
Feasible Fuels..............................................1108
Fix Auto Collision.......................................1107
Flair for Hair...............................................1108
Fond Memories Pet Cemetery....................1107
Grand Entrance Mat Systems......................1107
Janitor’s Market..........................................1107
Kathleen MacMillan Consulting.................1108
Logtek	 ......................................................1108
P.E.I. Pickers...............................................1108
Peakes Machine..........................................1108
Red Earth Land Use Planning.....................1108
Silver Door Enterprise................................1109
Speedy Glass...............................................1108
St. James Gate.............................................1107
Tightline Tours............................................1109
Visalus Sciences..........................................1108
Williams Cottage at Howe Bay...................1109
WJH Enterprises.........................................1109
Xylem Residential & Commercial Water...1108
Xylem Residential & Commercial Water...1108
Xylem Water Solutions...............................1108
‘Laughin Fit’...............................................1108

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Leclair, Carol Arden....................................1109
Leclair, Bonita Louise.................................1109

Criminal Code of Canada
Officer in Charge Criminal Operations
	 “L” Division ............................................1109

Marriage Act
 Cancelled Registration
		 Fenton, Rev. Stephen................................1109

INDEX TO NEW MATTER 
VOL. CXXXVII - NO. 52

December 24, 2011

ESTATES
Administrator’s Notices
Campbell, Joseph Edward...........................1097
Gillis, Jeffrey Charles.................................1097
Williams, Kylar Thomas Russell................1097

Executor’s Notices
Boyle, Iva Mezena......................................1095
Campbell, Florence Rowena.......................1095
Cann, Krista Leigh......................................1095
Ellis, R. Isabel.............................................1096
Emery, Kenneth R.......................................1096
MacDonald, James Eric Hillard..................1096
MacEachern, Benjamin Davis....................1096
MacKenzie, Amy Joyce..............................1096
MacLean, Mary Josephine..........................1096
McCarvill, Joseph Vernon...........................1096
Miller, Curtis Rognlie.................................1096
Murphy, Bibliana May................................1096
Pitre, Phyllis Mary......................................1097
Stewart, Constance L..................................1097

COMPANIES ACT
Change of Corporate Name
Fond Memories Pet Cemetery Inc..............1106
101505 P.E.I. Inc.........................................1106

Granting Letters Patent
101508 P.E.I. Inc.........................................1106
101510 P.E.I. Inc.........................................1106
101511 P.E.I. Inc.........................................1106
Aaron Sibley Professional Corporation .....1106
D & W Enterprises Inc................................1106
D.L. McQuaid Holdings Summerside Inc..1106
D.L. McQuaid Properties 
	 Summerside Inc.........................................1106
Derek N. Chaudhary Professional 
	 Corporation...............................................1106
Elmwood Trucking Inc...............................1106
Harding & Thomson Inc.............................1106
Horizon Research Inc..................................1106
Maritime Waste Services (2011) Inc...........1107
Prosperity Group Inc...................................1107
Riverwood Holdings Inc.............................1107
Stephen J. Carpenter Professional 
	 Corporation...............................................1107
Stephen J. Carpenter Professional Services .......	
	 Corporation...............................................1107









The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, PO 
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of 
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or 
$1.00 each, over the counter.


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF CHANGEOF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERSPATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICECHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICEMARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICEATTORNEY GENERALPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

